UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re:

Chapter 11

RESIDENTIAL CAPITAL, LLC, et al.,

Debtors.

Case No. 12-12020 (MG) (Jointly Administered)

PALM BEACH COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR'S RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF HEARING ON THIRTEENTH OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO CLAIMS (NO LIABILITY – BOOKS AND RECORDS TAX CLAIMS)

ANNE M. GANNON, Constitutional Tax Collector, Serving Palm Beach County ("Tax Collector"), by and through her undersigned counsel, responds to *Notice of Hearing on Thirteenth Omnibus Objection to Claims (No Liability – Books and Records Tax Claims)* based on the following:

1. The Tax Collector filed Claim No. 23 on May 29, 2012 for outstanding, delinquent real property taxes in the amount of \$855.32 plus 18% statutory interest (eight hundred fifty-five dollars and thirty-two cents). The amount due as of July 2013 is \$1,058.68 (one thousand fifty-eight dollars and sixty-eight cents) for the 2011 taxes. Claim No. 25 was also filed on May 29, 2012 in the amount of \$1,480.44 plus 18% statutory interest (one thousand four hundred eighty dollars and forty-four cents). Property taxes are secured by a statutory **first** priority lien on the property assessed pursuant to Florida Statutes §§ 197.122(1) and 192.053.

2. The Debtors filed an objection to both claims stating liability is not reflected in the Debtor's books and records. In support of its objection, the Debtor provided the Tax Collector with documentation alleging the property located at 11718 North 46th Place, Royal Palm Beach, Florida 33411 (the "Subject Property"), that served as the basis for Claim # 23 was sold prior to assessment of the 2011 real property taxes. Upon review of Debtors documentation



12-12020-mg Doc 4370 Filed 07/26/13 Entered 07/26/13 12:05:39 Main Document Pg 2 of 3

and publicly recorded records in Palm Beach County, Florida, it is clear the Debtor not only owned the Subject Property during the applicable year/s claimed but remains the current owner thereof (See Exhibit "1").

3. It is important to note the 2012 real estate taxes have not been paid and such taxes are an administrative expense of the Debtor. The total current amount due for the 2012 real estate taxes is \$795.87 (seven hundred ninety five dollars and eighty-seven cents).

4. Based on the Documentation provided by the Debtor as to Tax Collector's Claim #25, such claim will be withdrawn and is no longer being asserted.

5. The Tax Collector requests payment of claim number 23 in the amount of \$1,058.68 (one thousand fifty-eight dollars and sixty-eight cents) for the 2011 real property taxes.

WHEREFORE, premises considered, the Tax Collector requests this Court deny Debtor's objection to Claim #23 and issue an order requiring the Debtor to pay the Palm Beach County Tax Collector the amount of \$1,058.68 (one thousand fifty-eight dollars and sixty-eight cents) for the 2011 real property taxes and such other relief the court deems proper.

Dated: July 26, 2013

ANSELL GRIMM & AARON, P.C.

By: <u>/s Joshua S. Bauchner</u> Joshua S. Bauchner, Esq. 341 Broad Street Clifton, New Jersey 07013 (973) 413-8042

> Counsel for the Palm Beach County Tax Collector

12-12020-mg Doc 4370 Filed 07/26/13 Entered 07/26/13 12:05:39 Main Document Pg 3 of 3

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the *Palm Beach County Tax Collector's Response to Notice of Hearing on Thirteenth Omnibus Objection to Claims (No Liability – Books and Records Tax Claims)* has been furnished by electronic notice this 26th day of July, 2013 to **Jordan A. Wishnew, Esq.**, Morrison & Foerster LLP, <u>JWishnew@mofo.com</u> and to all those receiving electronic notice.

> <u>/s Joshua S. Bauchner</u> Joshua S. Bauchner, Esq.

Counsel for Palm Beach County Tax Collector

12-12020-mg Doc 4370-1 Filed 07/26/13 Entered 07/26/13 12:05:39 Exhibited 1 of 1 Title Pg 1 of 2

	Prop	erty Ap	y R. Nikolits, Cl praise						
ALATY APPEND		Pali	n Beach Count	Y					
	Location A	ddress 46TH PL N							
	Munic	ipality UNINCORPO	RATED						
		umber 00-41-43-11	-00-000-4320						
		ivision							
Official Records Book 23993			P	Page 1437					
		e Date AUG-2010							
	Legal Descr	iption 11-43-41, E	1/2 OF NE 1/4 OF SW	/ 1/4 OF SE 1/4 OF NW 1/4 A/k	/A A-277				
			i (Mailing addre	ss				
	Owners		HOMECOM	HOMECOMINGS FINANCIAL LLC C/O 8400 NORMANDALE LAKE BLVD STE 350					
SIDENTIAL FUNI	DING COMPANY L	.LC		MINNEAPOLIS MN 55437 1069					
Sales Date	Price	OR Book/Page	Sale Type		Owner				
AUG-2010	\$89,700	23993 / 1437	CERT OF TITLE	RESIDENTIAL FUNDING	COMPANY LLC				
DEC-2007	\$10	22334 / 1961	QUIT CLAIM	ESPINOSA OSVALDO					
MAY-1992 NOV-1989	•								
FEB-1987	\$133,000	05190/0192	WARRANTY DEED						
2									
		. 1999 - Santa Santa Santa Santa Sant	адаады да канама карар айда калан аланан аталам Татар каралан атала татар аталар аталар аталар Татар аталар аталар аталар аталар аталар аталар аталар аталар атал						
	ana faé ana ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang	No I	Exemption Information	on Available.					
Number of Units 0 *Total Square Feet 0			Feet O	Acres 1.29					
	Use Code 0	000 - VACANT	Zoning AR -	Agricultural Residential (00-U	NINCORPORATED)				
	Tax Year	2012		2011	2010				
Imp	rovement Value		\$0	\$0	\$0				
T - 1	Land Value		\$11,352	\$15,438	\$19,461				
	tal Market Value		\$11,352	\$15,438	\$19,461				
			All values are	as of January 1st each year					
	Tax Year	2012		2011	2010				
	Assessed Value		\$11,352	\$15,438	\$19,461				
Exe	mption Amount		\$0	\$0	\$0				
	Taxable Value	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\$11,352	\$15,438	\$19,461				
	Tax Year	2012		2011	2010				
	Ad Valorem		\$217	\$302	\$385				
	Non Ad Valorem		\$533 \$750	\$545	\$570				
1				\$847	\$955				

EXHIBIT "1"

δ	12-12020-mg	Doc 4370-1	Filed 07/26/13 Title P		07/26/13 12:05:39	Exhibit 1 -				
ADN			CIRC FLOF	UIT, IN AND FOF	RT OF THE 15TH JUDIC R PALM BEACH COUNT TON DIVISION					
	Z RESIDENTIAL	. FUNDING COMP	CASI	NO: 50-2008-CA	-019485	NAN AN MIR II ANN IS NAN AN MIR I MARF				
		L FUNDING CORPO			L INTE AN					
	(B) o				CFN 2010029 OR BK 23993	PG 1437				
	ESPÍNOSA; UI	OSEFINA RUBIO; (NKNOWN SPOUSE	OF OSVALDO		RECORDED 08/06/20 Palm Beach County	010 15:04:13 /, Florida				
	PARTIES CDA	ANY; ANY AND A IMING BY, THROU E HEREIN NAMED	JGH, UNDER, AND		ANT 89,700.00 Doc Stamp 627.90 Sharop P. Pock fi	TANK & CONDERSING				
	DEFENDANT	S) WHO ARE NOT	KNOWN TO BE	<u>This space is</u>	Pg 1437; (1pg) =					
	PARTIES MA HEIRS, DEVIS	K CLAIM AN INTEI EES, GRANTEES C	REST AS SPOUSES,)R OTHER							
	GEORGIA; JO	HN DOE AND JAN		F						
		ENANTS IN POSSE	SSION							
88			CERTIFICAT	<u>e of title</u>	FL					
06.152/0	The undersigned Clerk of the Court certifies that (s)he executed and filed a Certificate of Sale in this action									
19		/on <u>MAY 24</u> ,, 20 No for the property described herein and that no objections to the sale have been $5 \cdot \frac{\gamma}{2}$ filed within the time allowed for filing objections.								
5	The foll	The following property in PALM BEACH County, Florida:								
1	SOUTHEAST Q	THE EAST ½ OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 43 SOUTH, RANGE 41 EAST, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA A/K/A TRACT A-277. AND								
	THE WEST ½ C OF THE SOUT		ST QUARTER OF : OF THE NORTHW 11 EAST,	EST	QU QUARTER OF SECTI I COUNTY, FLORIDA.					
	was sold to /RES c/o C/O MINNEAPOLIS,	HOMECOMINGS	NG COMPANY, LLC FINANCIAL, LLC, O	FKA RESIDENT NE MERIDIAN C	IAL FUNDING CORPOR ROSSING, SUITE 100	ATION				
	WITNESS my ha	nd and the seal of thi		- 6 2010, 20	D1 0 .					
	(SEAL)			SHARON R. BO Clerk of Circuit BY:						
	This document pr	epared by:		Deputy Clerk						
	THE LAW OFFICES OF DAVID URN, PA 900 South Pine Island Road Suite and France Strate Plantation, FL 33324-3920 08-68473 (HCNW)									
7	* P B M *		- 6 8 4 7 3							
	Book2399) 3/Page143	7 EXH	IBIT "1"	Page 1 of	1				